consultation, including personal information, may be subject to publication or disclosure in accordance with the access to information regimes (these are primarily the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA) and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004).

The contact for any information about this notice is Jill Thornhill, telephone: 0300 470 2593, e-mail: jill.thornhill@highwaysengland.co.uk

(2478340)

Michael Morgan

Highways England

HIGHWAYS ENGLAND COMPANY LIMITED ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 THE A1 TRUNK ROAD (GATESHEAD/NEWCASTLE WESTERN BYPASS) (LAYBYS FOR EMERGENCY USE ONLY) ORDER

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Highways England Company Limited proposes to make an Order under Sections 1(1) and 2(1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, on the A1 Trunk Road in the District of Gateshead.

The effect of this Order, if made, would ban vehicles (except for those exemptions listed in the Order) from entering or waiting in the laybys situated adjacent to the A1:

(i) northbound carriageway approximately 1170 metres south of the exit slip road at Lobley Hill Interchange;

(ii) northbound carriageway approximately 395 metres north of the entry slip road at Dunston Interchange;

(iii) southbound carriageway approximately 470 metres north of the exit slip road at Dunston Interchange; and

(iv) southbound carriageway approximately 1190 metres south of the entry slip road at Lobley Hill Interchange.

A copy of the proposed Order, a plan illustrating the proposal has been deposited at Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council, Civic Centre, Regent Street, Gateshead, NE8 1HH and the A-one+ Office, Valley House, Valley Street North, Darlington, DL1 1TJ, or may be seen at, or obtained by application from, the office of the Director, Network Delivery and Development (Yorkshire & North East), Highways England, 3rd Floor South, Lateral, 8 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9AT, quoting the above Order title.

Any person wishing to object to Highways England's proposal to make this Order should send a written statement of their objection and the grounds thereof to the Director at the above address. The objection should quote the above title and must be received not later than Monday 7th March 2016. Information provided in response to this consultation, including personal information, may be subject to publication or disclosure in accordance with the access to information regimes (these are primarily the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), the Data Protection Act 1998(DPA) and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004).

THE A1 TRUNK ROAD (GATESHEAD/NEWCASTLE WESTERN BYPASS) (WIDTH RESTRICTION) ORDER

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Highways England Company Limited proposes to make an Order under Sections 1(1) and 2(1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, on the A1 Trunk Road in the Districts of Gateshead and Newcastle.

The effect of the Order, if made, will be to prohibit all vehicles with an overall width exceeding 6'6" from proceeding in the right hand or off side lane of the A1:

(i) northbound carriageway from 215 metres south of the exit slip road at Coal House Interchange to the exit slip road at the B6317 Swalwell Interchange, a distance of 7346 metres; and

(ii) southbound carriageway from 340 metres north of the exit slip road at Metro Centre Interchange to 220 metres south of the entry slip road at Coal House Interchange, a distance of 7391 metres.

A copy of the proposed draft Order, a plan illustrating the proposal and a statement explaining Highways England reasons for proposing to make this Order may be inspected during normal opening hours at Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council, Civic Centre, Regent Street, Gateshead, NE8 1HH, or the A-one+ Office, Valley House, Valley Street North, Darlington, DL1 1TJ. The documents may be seen at or obtained by application from the office of the Director, Network Delivery and Development (Yorkshire & North East), Highways England, 3rd Floor South, Lateral, 8 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9AT. Any person wishing to object to Highways England proposal to make this Order should send a written statement of their objection and the grounds thereof to the Director at the above address. The objection should quote the above title and must be received not later than Monday 7 March 2016. Information provided in response to this consultation, including personal information, may be subject to publication or disclosure in accordance with the access to information regimes (these are primarily the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA) and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004).

The contact for any information about this notice is Jill Thornhill, telephone: 0300 470 2593, e-mail: jill.thornhill@highwaysengland.co.uk *Michael Morgan* Highways England (2478342)

LONDON BOROUGH OF HOUNSLOW

PROVISION OF VEHICLE CROSSOVER IN HOMEFIELD ROAD, CHISWICK

A. THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HOUNSLOW (EAST CHISWICK) (PARKING PLACES) (2009, NO.3) (AMENDMENT NO. **) ORDER 20**

B. THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HOUNSLOW (WAITING AND LOADING RESTRICTION) (AMENDMENT NO. **) ORDER 20**

- 1 The Council of the London Borough of Hounslow propose to make the above-mentioned Orders under sections 6, 45 and 124 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.
- 2 It is necessary to amend the parking places Orders and the waiting and loading order to facilitate the provision of new vehicle crossovers to No. 9 Homefield Road, Chiswick.
- 3 Documents giving detailed information of the proposed Orders can be viewed for a period of 21 days from the date of this Notice:
 - a online www.hounslow.gov.uk by typing in the term "traffic notices" in the search bar; or
 - b at the Forms and Documents Counter, Civic Centre, Lampton Road, Hounslow TW3 4DN between 9am and 4.15pm Mondays to Friday.

Further information may be obtained by telephoning the Regeneration, Economic Development & Environment Department on 020 8583 3322.

4 Any person wishing to object to the proposed Orders should send a statement in writing stating the grounds of the objection to the Executive Director of Regeneration, Economic Development & Environment at the address above or by email to traffic@hounslow.gov.uk quoting the reference TMO/P018/16 to be received by no later than Friday 4 March 2016

Dated 12 February 2016

Brendon Walsh

Executive Director of Regeneration, Economic Development & Environment (2478349)

LONDON BOROUGH OF HOUNSLOW A. THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HOUNSLOW (COMMERCIAL

VEHICLES) (WAITING RESTRICTIONS) ORDER 2016

- 1 The Council of the London Borough of Hounslow on 8 February 2016 made the above Order under section 6 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The Order will come into operation on 1 April 2016.
- 2 The general effect of Order will be to prohibit vehicles over 5 tonnes maximum gross weight from parking between the hours 6.30pm and 8am on any public highway within the London Borough of Hounslow excluding those streets, or parts of streets, listed in Schedule 1.
- 3 Documents giving detailed information of the Order can be viewed for a period of 6 weeks from the date of this Notice:

a. online www.hounslow.gov.uk by typing in the term "traffic notices" in the search bar; or

b. at the Forms and Documents Counter, Civic Centre, Lampton Road, Hounslow, TW3 4DN between 9am and 4.15pm Mondays to Friday.

Further information may be obtained by telephoning the Regeneration, Economic Development & Environment Department on 020 8583 3322.